

CASE NO.: 18-10173-G

L.T. Case No.: 9:16-cv-80655-RLRS

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES TRACY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
a/k/a FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

Jack J. Aiello
Holly L. Griffin
Edward A. Marod
GUNSTER YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
777 South Flagler Drive
Suite 500 East
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: 561-655-1980
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
PREFACE	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Facts	3
C. Course of Proceedings.....	18
D. Standard of Review	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR FAU ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	26
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims Are Barred By Plaintiff’s Failure to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies.....	27
B. As to Count IV, the As-Applied Challenge, the District Court Also Correctly Ruled that it was not Ripe.....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL AND RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING THE SEPTEMBER 2015 FACULTY SENATE MEETING.....	53
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS FROM THE CASE BEFORE TRIAL.....	61
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F. 3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	35
<i>Blanchette v. School Board of Leon County</i> , 378 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	30
<i>Bryson v. City of Waycross</i> , 888 F. 2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F. 3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>City of Miami v. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 20 of the City of Miami</i> , 378 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	31
<i>Digital Properties, Inc. v. City of Plantation</i> , 121 F. 3d 586 (11th Cir. 1997)	38, 39
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Manville Sales Corporation</i> , 27 F. 3d 1089 (5th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Goffer v. Marbury</i> , 956 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1992)	52
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Archibald</i> , 987 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>*Hawks v. City of Pontiac</i> , 874 F. 2d 347 (6th Cir. 1989)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hennessy v. City of Long Beach</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 200 (N. D. N. Y. 2003).....	36
<i>Hochman v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Newark</i> , 534 F. 2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1976).....	36

<i>Kurtz v. Vickrey</i> , 855 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1988)	52
<i>Mason v. Continental Grp., Inc.</i> , 763 F. 2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Miami Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 587 v. City of Miami</i> , 87 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	30
<i>Morgan v. Ford</i> , 6 F. 3d 750 (11th Cir. 1993)	54, 55
<i>Narumanchi v. Connecticut State University</i> , 850 F. 2d 70 (1988).....	36
<i>Nebula Glass International, Inc. v. Reichhold, Inc.</i> , 454 F. 3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Patsy v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	36
<i>Pensacola Motor Sales, Inc. v. Eastern Shore Toyota, LLC</i> , 684 F. 3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)	23, 41
<i>Rowell v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 794 (11th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Sherrod v. Johnson</i> , 667 F. 3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2002)	62
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	37
<i>Staheli v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 854 F.2d 121 (5th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 921 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	60
<i>Watts v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 842 F. 2d 307 (11th Cir. 1988)	23

<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Wilkinson v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 920 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1991)	56
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	35, 36, 37
Rules	
Eleventh Circuit Rule 28-1	64
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i> 50(a)(1)	41
<i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 801	54
<i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 802	55
